## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 280

(By Mr. Gashorn)

PASSED March 12, 1953

In Effect musely day from Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 280

(By Mr. Goshorn)

[Passed March 12, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article three, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to commissioners of accounts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article three, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Setion 1. Commissioners of Accounts.—The county

- 2 court of each county shall appoint not more than four
- 3 commissioners of accounts, except that in counties in
- 4 which there exists a separate tribunal for police and fiscal
- 5 purposes, such tribunal shall appoint such commissioners
- 6 of accounts: Provided, That in Barbour county there shall
- 7 be appointed as aforesaid four commissioners of accounts,

- 8 not more than two of whom shall be from the same politi-
- 9 cal party: Provided further, That in Kanawha county
- 10 there shall be appointed as aforesaid eight commissioners
- 11 of accounts, not more than four of whom shall be from
- 12 the same political party.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
1//201/
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
6 Haubles
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect Thusty days frompassage.
Howard her cer
Clerk of the Senate
Addiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Halph Dean
President of the Senate
W. E. Hannery
Speaker House of Delegates
Washington Strategic American Company
The within approved this the 20 th
day of
William C. marlond Governor
Governor
THE IN LIE UTIES OF the Statement of State
MAR 20 1953
O. ATT O'BRIEN,